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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

Intersection of Joppa Road ,
and Old Court Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
9™ Election District
4™ Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(1901 West Joppa Road)

* CASE NO. 01-081-A

Hunt’s Memorial United Methodist Church
Petitioners

*
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioriler as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owners of the subject property, the Hunt’s Mem@rial United Methodist Church,
by and through Gordon Fronk, a member of its Board of Trusteels. The petition was prepared
and filed by Newton A. Williams, attorney at law. The variance r‘équest is from Section 450.4.1
!

of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a two-sided changeable copy

internally illuminated sign, in addition to the two-sided internally illuminated changeable copy

sign currently permitted; and, to permit the new sign to be 7 % ft. in height, in lieu of the 6 ft.

height permitted.
|

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Gordon Fronk, a member

|

of the board of trustees of the church, Diane Crider, the pastor o‘f the Hunt’s Memorial United
|

Methodist Church, Geoffrey Schultz from McKee and Associates, the engineers who prepared

the site plan of the property, and Newton A. Williams, attomey at law, representing the

Petitioners. Appearing as protestants in the matter were Sarah Lord and Peggy Squitieri, both

ith the Ruxton/Riderwood/Lake Roland Area Improvement Association .

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance

request, consists of 3.665 acres, more or less, zoned DR 1. The subject property is the site of the
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Hunt’s Memorial United Methodist Church. The property is located at the intersection of Joppa
Road and Old Court Road, in the Brooklandville area of Baltimore County.

The Petitioners are requesting permission to construct and install a new sign along Joppa
Road on their property, in the area depicted on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the site plan submitted.
Pastor Crider testified that the church is in need of an additional sign upon which to display
church information to members of the general public. The existing sign, situated at the point of
the property, fails to provide necessary and important information to members of the public,
given its location on the property and the very busy intersection of Joppa Road and Old Court
Road. Therefore, in order to meet the needs of the church, this additional .sign is being
requested. It should be noted that the Petitioners modified their variance request, in that they
have agreed to lower the height of the proposed sign to 6 ft., thereby obviating the need to
request a variance to permjit the new sign to be 7 'z ft. in height. Accordingly, that particular
variance request shall be dismissed. The remaining relief is to allow this additional sign, given
that the church already has one sign situated along Joppa Road.

As stated previously, appearing in opposition to the Petitioners’ request were Sarah Lord
and Peggy Squitieri, representatives of the Ruxton/Riderwood/Lane Roland Area Improvement
Association. These ladies%,%as well as their association, do not oppose the grantmg of a variance
for this additional sign beiﬂg installed on the church property. However, they did take issue with
the height, appearance and ‘manner in which the sign would be 111um1nated They asked that the
sign be 6 ft. in height, ground mounted and not be internally 111ummated They have asked to be
permitted to continue to WQrk with the church in the final design of this sign. In response to that

request, the church also w:as agreeable to continue to work with the Ruxton/Riderwood/Lane

Roland Area Improvemenf iAssociation to design a sign that would be agreeable to all.



In addition, it should be noted that the Planning Office had speciﬁé recommendations .
regarding the appearance of this sign.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning regulations would

cause practical difficulty to the Petitioners and their property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208

(1973). To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioners must meet the
following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably prevent the use of
the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice to the applicant as well
as other property owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give sufficient relief; and,

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed and public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. Of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result if the variance is not granted. It has been
established that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the property which
is the subject of this request and that the requirements from which the Petitioners seek relief will

unduly restrict the use of tile land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel.

In addition, the relief reqliésted will not cause any injury to the public health, safety or general

|
|\
welfare, and meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

While I have no prolﬂem granting the variance to allow one additional sign to be erected in

the area depicted on the siFe plan submitted, I do have a concern over the appearance and the

manner in which the sign 1s illuminated. I shall defer this matter to the Office of Planning to

determine what will be an appropriate sign at this location. The sign shall be permitted to be 6 fi.
in height and must be ground mounted. The final design shall be approved by the Office of

3
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Planning, after considering the comments and positions of the representatives of the church, as
well as the representatives from the ‘Ruxton/Riderwood/Lane Roland Area Improvement
Association.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this / 7%day of October, 2000, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 450.4.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a two-sided changeable copy illuminated sign,
in addition to the two-sided internally illuminated changeable copy sign currently permitted, be
and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which is a condition
precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners shall be required to discuss the final design and manner in which the

sign will be 111um1nated with the representatives of the Ruxton/Riderwood/Lane
Roland Area Improvement Association. After dlscussmg the appearance of the sign
with that association, the matter shall then be forwarded to the Office of Planning for
their review and final approval of the sign in question. ' In the event the Petitioners
and the Ruxton/Riderwood/Lane Roland Area Improvement Association cannot agree
on a final de51gn of this sign, then it shall be the discretion of the Office of Planning
to make that final determination.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the variance to allow the sign to be 7 !4 ft. in lieu of the
6 ft. permitted, shall be dismissed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that any appeal of this decisiorj must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of thlS Order.

' il Moo

TIMOTHY M. K/OTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMM]S SIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK :raj ’ \
; !
!
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) Suite 405, County Courts .
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Aventt?e Pl
Zoning Commissioner T~ » Towson, Maryland 21204

. 410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

O_ctober 17, 2000

Newton A. Williams, Esquire
502 Washington Avenue, Suite 700
Towson, Maryland 21204 "

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 01-081-A
Property: 1901 West Joppa Road

Dear Mr. Williams:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petition for
Variance has been approved in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Aol St

Timothy M. Kotroco J
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK raj "
Enclosure U

|

*% Census 2000 *% For You, For Baltimore County . ‘u% Census 2000 *%
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Copies to: . ST,

Rev. Diane Crider

¢/o Hunt’s Memorial United Methodist Church
1912 Old Court Road :

Towson, MD 21204

Gordon A. Fronk, Esquire
502 Washington Avenue, Suite 700
Towson, MD 21204

Mr. Geoffrey C. Schultz ' ‘ L
5 Shawan Road
Hunt Valley, MD 21030

Ms. Sarah Lord
6134 Barroll Road
Baltimore, MD 21209

Ms. Peggy Squitieri

c/o Ruxton/Riderwood/Lane Roland Area
Improvement Association

P. O. Box 206

Riderwood, MD 21139



P&tition for*Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 1901 West Jogpa Road
which is presently zoned _ DR

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, lea:
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto an
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Varjance from Section(s) 450.44to permit a two-sided chengeeble copy inter-
na]lyﬂ_ﬁnunatai sign, maﬁltlmtoﬂe@sjded intermally ilhminated chengeable apy sign aarrently per-
mitted; ad, to pemit the new sign to be 7-1/2 feet in heidht, in lieu of the 6 feet height permitted by said

sectim. WJW

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicat
hardship or practical difficulty) 1. Hnt's Church has extensive road frontage an both Joppa Reed ard Qld Court Reed..

The curent sign may be seen by westbound traffic on to Old Gourt Reed, but carrot be seen well by traffic going
west on Joppa Roed ad carrot be seen at all by traffic going east on Jogpa Rd; whereas, the proposed sign would be
at an appropriate height and location to be seen by Joppa RA. traffic traveling in both directions. 2. Hnt's
Church needs the new sign to infom its congregation and others in the Riderwoed area of its services ard

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. ,
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising. posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zonir.
requlations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning taw for Baitimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name - Type or Print

Signature
Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code
orney For Petitioner:
Newtrn A, Williams
© Name - Type or Print  » , -
=z WW
_:;j" 7gnau[re
b
& ompany
o Washington Avere, #700 410 &3 7800
o) Addéss Telephone No.
T
S M 21204
Gﬁ\% Ci State Zip Code
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Hnt's Marorial Undted Methrdist Garch

Name - e or Print
By: - |—Men
Sigfiature ‘ N
D. Frok
Name-Tyge or Print

Signature
502 Washington Averie, Suite 700 410 823 7966
. Telephone N¢

Address
Toason MD 21204
State Zip Coc:

City
Representative to be Contacted:

|=2 5.0
WUTEES

Gardm D.  Frrk

Name i

502 Washingtcn AVene, Suite 700 410 823 7966
; Telephone N¢

Address

Towsn ‘ M 21204
City State
'OFFICE USE _ONLY

2Zip Coce

& Vo

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

FOR HEARING (M
UNAVAILABLE FOR e TP

Reviewed By
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| McKEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 8|

) Engineering * Surveying + Environmental Planning

Real Estate Development

WUy,
\\\‘\ : \OF. .“A;:;:I"rv,
August 17, 2000 N \;}g&'\w;‘-‘;,%

ZONING DESCRIPTION

1901 WEST JOPPA ROAD

9™ ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
BEGINNING at a point at the intersection of Joppa Road and Old Court Road,
thence running along the centerline of Old Court Road the seven (7) following
courses and distances, 1) by a curve to the right, having a radius of 25.00 feet,
and an arc length of 55.49 feet, 2) South 60 degrees 36 minutes 14 seconds
West, 20.79 feet, 3) by a curve to the right, having a radius of 213.00 feet, and an
arc length of 89.37 feet, 4) South 87 degrees, 22 minutes 07 seconds West,
280.87 feet, 5) South 81 degrees 41 minutes 03 seconds West, 87.04 feet, 6)
South 84 degrees 03 minutes 46 seconds West, 7.96 feet, and 7) South 87
degrees 09 minutes 16 seconds West, 132.04 feet, thence ieaving said road and
running North 05 degrees 13 minutes 16 seconds East, 80.80 feet, North 05
degrees 22 minutes 22 seconds West, 177.37 feet, and North 36 degrees 57
minutes 33 seconds East, 247.32 feet to the centerline of Joppa Road, thence
running along said centerline, the four (4) following courses:”and distances, 1)
South 46 degrees 47 minutes 40 seconds East, 202.00 feet; 2) South 47 degrees
24 minutes 34 seconds East 101.42 feet, 3) South 54 degrca!és 45 minutes 34
seconds East, 48.92 feet, and 4) South 62 degrees 55 mindies 36 seconds East,

233.79 feet to the place of beginning. i

CONTAINING 159,647 S.F. or 3.665 acres of land. | ”
|

|
BEING KNOWN as 1901 West Joppa Road as recorded among the Land

Records in Deeds 2997/194 and 594/463.

Shawan Place ¢ Suite 1 « 5 Shawan Road * Cockeysville, MD 21030
Tel: 410-527-1555 « Fax: 410-527-1563 » E-Mail: @mckeeinc.com
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County; by author-
ity of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County
will hold a public hearmg in Towson, Marvland on the prop-
erty identitied herein as follows:

Case: #01-081-A

1901 West Joppa Road

NWC intersection Joppa and Old Court Road
- 9th Election District - 4th Councitmanic District

Legal Owner(s): Hunt's Memorial United Methodist Church.
Variance: to permit a two-sided changeable copy internally -
" illuminated sign, in addition- to the two-side internally ittumiz+
nated changeable copy sign currently permitted, and to per-
mit the new sign to be 7-1/2 feet in height in lieu of the 6-
foot height permitted.

Hearing: Friday, October 6, 2000 at 9:00 a.m. in Room
106 Baltimore County Bulldmg, 111 West Chesapeake
venue.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zonmg Commissioner for Battimore County
NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe-
cial accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Commis-
sioner’s Office at (410) 887-4386.
(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Rewew Office at (410) 887-3391.

JT/9/753 Sept. 19 C420605

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD, 9 j&\ “ ,2000
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in

Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of [ successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on & l = \' , 2000 .

’FFPiRSONIAN,
/377
LEGAL ADVERTISING




CRTIFICATE OF POSTING
-

RE: Case No.: '/ 6(, 74
Petitioner/Developer: HL”)JTS f”fEkf L’//'\-
% NENTIK ku/AM’

AW A
Date of Hearing/Closing: I o 00

Baltimore County Decpartment of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s ) requxred by law
J PAA £D
were posted conspicuously on the property located at [ /C j V‘V L 'r

The sign(s) were posted on . (f/(é/ 0o

( Month, D4y, Year)

G/Vfll ik ///67// rk /

(Signature of Sign Postér and"’B{/ e)

‘_’(

PATRICK M. O'KEEFE
(Printed Name)
527% PENNY LANE
_ (Address)
HUNT VALLEY, MD, 21030
(City, State, Zip Code)
410-466:5566 ¢ cerL-410-905-8571
(Telephone Number)

THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

) A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
IN TOWSON , MD.




v v

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

1901 W. Joppa Road, NWC intersection Joppa ,

and Old Court Rds _ * ZONING COMMISSIONER

9th Election District, 4th Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Owner: Hunt's Memorial United Methodist Church

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 01-81-A
* * * * * ' * i * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

All parties should copy Peoble’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the case.

LA Mere Commaman
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN '
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

WQ’QW

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 13th day of September, 2000 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Newton A. Williams, Esq., Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, 502 Washington Avenue,
Suite 700, Towson, MD 21204, attorney for Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




Director's Office

County Office Building

galtlmor © COlfln;Y _ d . 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
epartment ot Permits an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management  410-887-3353
. Fax: 410-887-5708

Gl 4

September 8, 2000

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-081-A
- 1901 West Joppa Road
NWC intersection Joppa and OId Court Road
9™ Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Hunt's Memorial United Methodist Church

Variance to permit a two-sided changeable copy internally illuminated sign, in addition
to the two-side internally illuminated changeable copy sign currently permitted, and to
permit the new sign to be 7-1/2 feet in height in lieu of the 6-foot height permitted. '

HEAR|NG Friday, October 6, 2000, 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, Baltimore County
Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue.

- Arnold Jablon
Director

C: Hunt's Memorial United Methodist Church, Gordon D. Fronk, Member 502
Washington Avenue, Suite 700, Towson 21204
Newton A. Williams 501 Washington Avenue, #700, Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY: SEPTEMBER 20, 2000.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

AP Printed with Soybean Ink
]9 on Recycled Paper
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, September 19, 2000 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: -
Gordon D. Fronk 410 823-7800
502 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland“on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-081-A

1901 West Joppa Road

NWC intersection Joppa and Old Court Road

9™ Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Hunt's Memorial United Methodist Church

Variance to permit a two-sided changeable copy internally illuminated sign, in addition
to the two-side internally ‘illuminated changeable copy sign currently permitted, and to
permit the new sign to be 7-1/2 feet in height in lieu of the 6-foot height permitted.

HEARING: Friday, October 6, 2000, 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, Baitimore County
Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

%:fnce E. Schmxdf%’

[T

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT ! :
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY H

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS A I I QE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 4‘|10 -887-4386. I ] I
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW '

DVERTISING R R S AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore Cour i ulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

p—

Eor Newspaper Advertising:
item Ndmber or Case Number: ©8 ‘

/ '
Petitioner: 220 Dotk ikl ottt i -
Address or Location: _MM%@M}?

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: M ﬂﬁﬂ/

Address: ___ g2 2%

Telephone Number: _ FXJ 7540

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

September 29, 2000

Newton A. Williams
501 Washington Avenue, #700
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Williams:
RE: Case Number: 01-081-A, 1901 W. Joppa Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for proceséing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
August 18, 2000.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. -
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,
in’ Ced r\)/%vtﬂucvua\ ; }1 ,
W. Carl Richard*!,s, Jr. GO
Supervisor, Zoning Review
WCR: gdz |
Enclosures

502 Washington Avenue, Suite 700, Towson 21204

|
|
|
. o |
C: Hunt's Memorial United Methodist Church, Gordon D. Frank, I\I/Iember
People's Counsel l

Prinled with Saybaan ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
on Recycled Paper

%FJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 3, 2000
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: “ Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
" Bureau of Development Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 18, 2000
I[tem Nos. 070, 071, 072, 073, 075, 078,
079, GJH082, 085, 086, 087, 088, 089,

090, -1, 092, 093, 094, 095, 097, 098,
100, 101, 103, and 104-

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments.

RWB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-9-18-2000-NO COMMENT ITEMS.doc



\@*W rire Department iowson, Maryland 21236-5500
4 Q 410-887-4880

v

September 19, 2000

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF September 11, 2000
Item No.: SEE BELOW |
Dear Ms. Stephens:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and

required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

b

ITEM 4’S 070, 071, 072, 073, 074, 075, 079, 080, WSGWET 082, 083,
084, 085, 086, 087, 088, 089, 092, 093, 094, 095, 097,
098, 099, 100, 101, 102, 103, AND 104

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire MarSHal'S Office
PHONE §87—488l, MS-1102F
|
cc: File

! i
I

‘ . 1
Come visitithe County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

) Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Armold Jablon, Director DATE: October 5, 2000
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. Pat' Keller, I1I ' : |
Director, Office of Planning :

SUBJECT: 1910 Joppa Road 075

INFORMATION: ' -

Item Number: - 01-081

Petitioner: Hunt’s Memorial United Methodist Church

Zoning: DR 1

Requested Action: Vanance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The variance being reqdested in this case is from Section 450.41 of the BCZR for the purpose of
mstallmg a two sided changeable copy internally illuminated sign, and to pemut a new sign 7-1/2 feet in
height, in lieu of the six foot ; maxlmum height permitted by said section.

The subject property is located at 1901 West Joppa Road, and is trlangular in shape. Improvements on
site includes the Hunt’s Memorial United Methodist Church which is llsted on the Maryland Historic
Trust’s (MHT) inventory, an accessory stone dwelling, eighty-four parking spaces and landscaped open
space area. The church is located at the eastemmost edge of the parcel, in the vicinity of the intersection
of Joppa Road and Old Court Road. The site is zoned DR 1 and is surrounded by single family residences
in the Riderwood commumty|

|

The applicant is proposing to install a 7-1/2 foot high, two sided changeable message internally
illuminated sign along the Joppa Road frontage, approximately 100 feet west of the entrance to the
parking area. The purpose of this sign is to providing greater visibility to|eastbound traffic on Joppa

Road. - There are currently thli'ee existing signs on the subject property. These signs are as follow:

1. An identification sign lodated at the Old Court Road entrance to the parking area;
2. An identification sign lodated at the intersection of Joppa Road and Old Court Road; and,

3. A historic designation marker sited on Joppa Road east of the proposed sign.

WADEVREWWZAC\01-081.doc
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‘Sign elevations submitted by the applicant indicate that the proposed sign would be a free-standing,
pole mounted sign that would indicate the name of the church, as well as provide space for four lines of
changeable messages. The face of the sign is approximately twenty square feet. The background color
for the portion of the sign face designated for the name of the church is proposed to be bright blue with
white lettering, and the remainder of the face of the sign is to be white with black lettering.

The Office of Planning has no objection to the granting of this request, providing the following design
revisions are made to the sign:

1. The sign should be ground mounted as opposed to pole mounted. The base of the sign should be of a
material and design that is compatible with the historic church structure, preferably constructed of
stone, similar to that of the church. Landscaping should be provided at the base of the sign.

2. The height of the sign should be decreased from seven feet to six feet.

The area of the sign face that is proposed to be bright blue, should be changed to another color, or to a
more muted shade of blue.

‘Prepared @l\g/\/—\

Section Chief: 4/1/

AFK:MAC:

WADEVREV\ZAC\W01-081.doc
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Parris N. Glendening

Sﬁxﬂ Maryland Department of Transportation Govermar

\]

<! é State Highway Administration John D. Porcari

\gZ Secretary

Parker F Williams
Administrator

Date: /£72-2.-20

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of ltem No. £ 2/ JLL

Permits and Development Management
County Office Buiiding, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection o approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should yoh have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-345-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha.state.ind.us).

Very traly yours,

74 L.

_/4- Kenneth A, Mchonald Jr., Chiet

-~ . . ¢ . . . . -
Engineering Access Pennits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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Case Number

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY.

PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET
Name Address | City, State Zip Code

Correr C S | B SHAwAN RD 21030

Cro vdown D~?r"gv\\; S0 2- W »ﬁ\‘a».AJe TZaRSoN 2l \’LDL}

£ WLk DER |19 ODeouRTRD | zizod | z/20f

Nl 4 Willpma | )3 7/.&4% et 2193 gadlwdle -

Revised 4/17/00
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' Barry Truax
- President

The ?uxton—Rlderwood-Lake Rolaﬂ Area .

Improvement Association, Inc.
Post Office Box 204 -~
. Riderwood, Maryland 21139
- Telephone/FAX: 410-377-4700
* Email: office@rriraia.org

~October 6, 2000

'Mr. Lawrence Schmidt - .‘

Zoning Commissioner . -
Baltimore County -

| - 401 Bosley Avenue A
'Towson, MD 21204 -

g Dear Mr Schmldt

B -RE:" Sign Variance Request 01-081-A

- Hunt’s Memorial United Methodlst Church
1901 West Joppa | Road .

.Our Board of Govemors does not oppose the grantmg of a variance for. an additional sign

to be located on the West Joppa Road:side of Hunt’s Memorial United Methodlst Church.
We do, however, have concerns about the commerc1a1 appearance of the proposed sign-
and strongly urge you to incorporate each;of the Baltlmore County Oﬂice of Planmng S
comments into your order, namely that :

e the helght of the sign not exceed the current regulatlons

e ' the sign be redesigned to blend with the historic character of the. s1te, and-
the sign be mounted onan attractlve ground-level landscaped base rather than on
' poles o _ .

In addrtlon, we: would prefer that the .sign be ﬂlurmnated by ground-mounted uphghtmg

‘ rather than mternal hghtmg and that the hghts be turned off by 10 p m

The Ruxton-RJderwood-Lake Roland Area Improvement Assocratlon is workmg dlhgently
- to protect and maintain the rural nature of our community. We will gladly work wrth :
. Hunt’s Memonal United Methodlst Church ona mutually agreeable s1gn des1gn
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FUWEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUIE
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Phone A1) 33723300
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0 Urgent {0 For Review (J Please Conunent O Please Reyply " O Please Recycle
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Case Number O | - O & /- A

H‘*” ts MomormeQ Unidea
Metodest (Lhuurch

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

PROTESTANT'’S SIGN-IN SHEET

‘Name Address City, State Zip Code

%@,K M C1H Barotl (28 Celf-Zi409 RRLFAA

/‘\23%\4 5@1.1116@ ©. O'BW 204 (R‘aacuoooé, AR RRLRA 1A

Revised 4/17/00 =~



BITATIONS OF THE PAPER AND INK-BASED
USTOM ARTWORK IS NOT INTENDED TO
BETWEEN INK, VINYL OR PAINT
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Children Welcome
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GENERAL NOTES

1. 200-Scale Zoning Map No. NW-11B

2. Tax Map 69 — Grid 3- Parcels 652 & 761

3. Tax Account Nos. = 09-08-800010 & 22-00-012371
4. Deed References = 2997/194 & 594/463

5. Election District = gt

6. Councilmanic District = 4t

7. Owner - Hunts Memorial United Methodist Church

P.O. Box, 332, Riderwood, Maryland 21139
8. There have been no previous zoning hearings for this site.
9. This site operates on public water and sewer .
10. There are no streams, stormwater management systems, drainage, or
pipe systems on or within 50 feet of site.
11. This site is not located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.

SITE TABULATION
1. Existing Zoning = DR-1
2. Gross Area 159,647 S.F.= 3.665 Ac.+/-
3. Net Area 120,661 S.F. = 2.770 Ac. +/-
4. Floor Areas o
Church 18,182 S.F.
Dwelling 4,121 SF.
Shed 555 S.F.
Total 22,858 S.F.
5. Floor Area Ratio 22,858/159.647 = 0.143
6. Existing Use — Church
7. Existing No. of Seats = 300
8. Parking Required — 1 Space per 4 Seats = 75 Spaces
9. Parking Provided = 84 Spaces

McKEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Engineering — Land Planning — Land Surveying

Natural Resource Planning — Real Estate Development

-5 SHAWAN ROAD, Suite 1 COCKEYSVILLE, MARYLAND 21030
~ TELEPHONE: (410) 527-1555

FACSIMILE: (410) 527-1563

JOHN T. CAREY

1914 OLD COURT ROAD
12744 /649
23-00-001869

DR-1

EXISTING SIGN #

SCALE: 1" = 4

2 SIDED WOOD

FREESTANDING

NON—ILLUMINATED
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7.5 S.F. PER SIDE
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SIGN #4
SEE DETAIL
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1 SIDED STONE 2 SIDED METAL 2 SIDED SCALE: 1" = 1000
FREESTANDING FREESTANDING FREESTANDING ,
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HISTORIC DESIGNATIOY
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY
PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
HUNTS MEMORIAL
UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
#1901 WEST JOPPA ROAD

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DATE: AUGUST 16, 2000

9TH ELECTION DISTRICT
SCALE: 1” = 40’ |

~MD REG. No. 9012




